

ANNO DECIMO-SEPTIMO

## VICTORIÆ REGINÆ,

No. 14.

By His Excellency SIR WILLIAM THOMAS DENISON, Knight, Lieutenant-Governor of the Island of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies, with the Advice and Consent of the Legislative Council.

AN ACT to continue for a certain period the Act of this Island intituled An Act to make temporary provision for the Regulation of the Customs of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies. [6th October, 1853.]

WHEREAS an Act of Council of this Island was passed in the PREAMBLE. fifteenth year of the reign of Her present Majesty Queen VICTORIA intituled An Act to make temporary provision for the Regulation of 15 Vict. No. 5. the Customs of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies—AND WHEREAS by the said recited Act it was amongst other things Sect. 58. enacted that the same should continue and be in force until the end of the first Session of the Legislative Council of this Island which should be holden in the year one thousand eight hundred and fiftythree and no longer-AND WHEREAS a certain other Act of Council of this Island was passed in the sixteenth year of the reign of Her present Majesty Queen Victoria intituled An Act for the 16 Vict. No. 2. Regulation of the Customs of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies whereby it was enacted that the said firstly recited Act should save Sect. 1. and except in so far as the same was thereby repealed altered or amended continue and be in force and become permanent-AND WHEREAS it was declared by the Lieutenant-Governor that he reserved the said lastly recited Act for the signification of Her Majesty's pleasure thereon—AND WHEREAS the signification of Her Majesty's pleasure with respect to the said lastly recited Act has not yet been received in this Colony and it is therefore necessary that the said firstly recited Act should be continued for a certain 17 Vict. No. 14.

No. 5. until Session of 1854.

period—BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by His Excellency SIR WILLIAM THOMAS DENISON Knight Lieutenant-Governor of the Island of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies with the advice Continues 15 Vict. of the Legislative Council of the said Island that the said firstly recited Act of Council of this Island intituled An Act to make temporary provision for the Regulation of the Customs of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies shall continue and be in force until the end of the first Session of the Legislative Council of this Island which shall be holden in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four and no longer.

Upon signification of Queen's assent to 16 Vict. No. 2. this Act to be deemed repealed. 16 Vict. No. 2.

II. PROVIDED ALWAYS AND BE IT ENACTED that if at any time before the end of the said first Session of the Legislative Council which shall be holden in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four it shall be signified by the Lieutenant-Governor by Proclamation in the Hobart Town Gazette that the said secondly recited Act intituled An Act for the Regulation of the Customs of Van Diemen's Land and its Dependencies has been laid before Her Majesty in Council and that Her Majesty has been pleased to assent to the same this Act shall from and after the day of such signification be deemed to be and shall be absolutely repealed.

RICHARD DRY, Speaker.

Passed the Legislative Council this twentyninth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

> FR. HARTWELL HENSLOWE, Clerk of the Council.

In the name and on the behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

W. DENISON, Lieut.-Governor.

Government House, Hobart Town, 6th October, 1853.